

Biography of the Acting Inspector General

Christen Janell Stevenson



Ms. Christen Stevenson began serving as the Acting Inspector General of the U.S. House of Representatives (House) on February 10, 2025. Christen joined the Office of Inspector General at the U.S. House of Representatives in 2016. She has served the House and the Office in various capacities, including as Deputy Inspector General, Director of Management Advisory Services, and an Assistant Director in the Performance and Financial Audits and Investigations Division.

Before joining the House, Christen held various positions of increasing responsibility in both the public and private sectors. Her experience includes roles at the Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago, ABN AMRO Bank, Freddie Mac, the Government Publishing Office, Deloitte Consulting LLP, the U.S. Department of Treasury Office of Inspector General, and Cotton and Company LLP.

Christen is a Certified Public Accountant (CPA), a Certified Information Systems Auditor (CISA), a Certified Internal Auditor (CIA), a Certified Fraud Examiner, a Certified Government Financial Manager (CGFM), and a Certified Financial Services Auditor (CFSA). She is also a member of Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc., the AICPA, the IIA, the ACFE, the AGA, and ISACA. Christen earned her Bachelor of Science in Accounting from Central Michigan University, a Master of Business Administration from the University of Maryland, and a Master of Engineering in Cybersecurity from George Washington University.